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AGENDA

January 23, 2023

6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for November 21, 2022

Approval of Finding of Facts for November 21, 2022

Public Hearings

Case No. 12783 — Michael and Robyn Mooney seek variances from the front yard setback
requirements for proposed structures (Sections 115-42, and 115-182 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the southeast side of Pine Needle Drive within the
Pine Crest Terrace Subdivision. 911 Address: 30319 Pine Needle Drive, Ocean View. Zoning
District: GR. Tax Map: 134-9.00-109.00

Case No. 12784 — Theodore and Candy Mills seek variances from the side yard setback and
rear yard setback requirements for an existing shed (Sections 115-42, 115-183 and 115-185
of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the southeast side of South
Bay Shore Drive at the corner of Adams Avenue. 911 Address: 201 South Bay Shore Drive,
Milton. Zoning District: GR. Tax Parcel: 235-4.17-5.00

Case No. 12785 — Lloyd Harrison seeks a variance from the maximum fence height
requirement for a proposed fence (Sections 115-34, 115-182, and 115-185 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is a through lot located on the southeast side of Robinsons
Drive approximately 620 ft. southwest of Silver Lake Drive. 911 Address: 38254 Robinsons
Drive, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: MR. Tax Map: 334-20.09-36.00
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Case No. 12786 — Marcus Dodge seeks variances from the side yard setback requirement for
proposed structures (Sections 115-42, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located on the northwest side of Blue Teal Drive within the Swann
Keys Subdivision. 911 Address: 37031 Blue Teal Road, Selbyville. Zoning District: GR. Tax
Map: 533-12.16-426.00

Case No. 12787— Douglas and Christie Conaway seek variances from the maximum fence
height and front yard setback requirements for proposed and existing structures (Sections 115-
34, 115-182, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is a through lot
located on the west side of Apple Court within the Quillens Point Subdivision. 911 Address:
N/A. Zoning District: MR. Tax Map: 134-5.00-381.00

Additional Business

LR RS R R R S R R R S R R R R S R SR R R L R R R

-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on December 22, 2021 at 9:30
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.
The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
e ofthe et NOHEHEIORAIRE A SXPEHEGES A SUSSCRORA e

Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:

Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday,
December 30, 2021
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Case #_| 2- 7“@ %
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date 1’33
Sussex County, Delaware L2022 14 0%

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [ ]

Special Use Exception| | Proposed

Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_] Wo-42 \W\o-182

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
30319 Pine Needle Drive Ocean View, DE 19970

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Seeking a variance on the current 30 feet frontage setback, to 15 feet frontage setback, to the
construct a new dwelling on the lot.

Tax Map #: 1-34-9-00-109 Property Zoning: Suburban (+_

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  Michael & Robyn Mooney

Applicant Address: 1721 Gunning Drive
Cltv \Kfihnington State DE le: 19803
Applicant Phone #: (302) 650-7238 Applicant e-mail: mjmooney@hotmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Michael & Robyn Mooney Trust

Owner Address: 1721 Gunning Drive

City Wilmington State DE Zip: 19803 Purchase Date: 5/15/19
Owner Phone #: (302) 650-7238 Owner e-mail:  mjmooney@hotmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

V/ Date: i "/’;’/1}




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of |ot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The current lot's frontage has a unique "U" shape frontage setback. That uniqueness coupled with the fact
that the back part of the property line is 50 feet into the lagoon/water, which is unusable for a dwelling
purposes and causes hardhip, thus this would appear to be considered reaonsble justfication for this
variance reliet.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Given the uniquness of the front property line. along with the back property line being 50 feet into a lagoon,
the possiblity of constructing a reasonably suitable structure on the lot is very limited.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

This is situation has not been caused by the applicant, and is caused b the uniqueness of the property lines.

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

This variance, if granted. will allow construction of a dwelling that will add value to the surrounding
homes, and wil not detract to any of the properties nearby, and will not be detrimental to the public welfare
whatsoever.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Given the uniqueness of both the front property line as well as the back property line, this variance, if
granted. will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and will represent the least modification
possible of the regulation in issue.

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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November 2022

Board of Adjustment, Sussex County Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)

Georgetown, DE 19947

Re: 30319 Pine Needle Drive, Qcean View, DE 19970 Variance Relief Request

To Whom it May Concern:

I am a neighbor of Robyn and Michael Mooney, whose property is located at 30319 Pine Needle Drive,
Ocean View, DE 19970.

Our property address is | F¢D > 2. ° ﬁ)g / U‘()é’()//-'&’— /)y’ "/

I'have reviewed the plot plan forthe variance relief they are seeking, and I am in favor of granting this
relief.

Allowing the Mooney’s to construct the planned house on their property with this variance relief granted,
will add value to the surrounding neighborhood properties, and will not have any detrimental impact
whatsoever to the area.

Thank you in advance.

Kind Regards,




November 2022

Board of Adjustment; Sussex County Defaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)
Georgetown, DE 19947

Re: 30319 Pine Needle Drive, Ocean View, DE 19970 Variance Relief Request

To Whom it May Concern:

I am a neighbor of Robyn and Michael Mooney, whose property is located at 30319 Pine Needle Drive,
Ocean View, DE 19970, ’

Our property address is 303f3 < 30314 r e nff"('d v ov -

I have reviewed the plot plan for the variance relief they are seeking, and I am in favor of granting this
relief.

Allowing the Mooney’s to construct the planned house on their property with this variance relief granted,
will add value to the surrounding neighborhood properties, and will not have any detrimental impact

whatsoever to the area.
Thank you in advance.

Kind Regards,

Xy Bk



November 2022

Board of Adjustment, Sussex County Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)

Georgetown, DE 19947

Re: 30319 Pine Needle Drive, Ocean View, DE 19970 Variance Relief Reques

To Whom it May Concern:

Fam a neighbor of Robyn and Michacel Mooney, whose property is located at 307 19 Pine Needle Drive,
Ocean View, DE 19970,

Gur property address s 3@_5 O ‘7 Pf-/] e f\/(:"f'i/g_ _Df"““_'f/ (cecn View N G
(99 %0

I have reviewed the plot plan for the variance relief they are seeking, and T am in favor of granting this

relief.

Allowing the Mooney's to construct the planned house on their property with this variance relief granted,
will add value to the surrounding neighborhood propertics, and will not have any detrimental impact
whatsoever to the area.

Thank you in advance.

Kind Regards,
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November 2022

Board of Adjustment, Sussex County Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)

Georgetown, DE 19947

Re: 30319 Pine Needle Drive, Ocean View, DE 19970 Variance Relief Request

To Whom it May Concern:

I am a neighbor of Robyn and Michael Mooney, whose property is located at 30319 Pine Needle Drive,
Ocean View, DE 19970.

Our property address is _30303 PINE MEEDLE DKNE, ocsW WE“,/‘DE /?‘:.’70

I have reviewed the plot plan for the variance relief they are seeking, and I am in favor of granting this
relief.

Allowing the Mooney’s to construct the planned house on their property with this variance relief granted,
will add value to the surrounding neighborhood properties, and will not have any detrimental impact
whatsoever to the area.

Thank you in advance.

Kind Regards,

A Cnory




November 2022

Board of Adjustment, Sussex County Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)

Georgetown, DE 19947

Re: 30319 Pine Needle Drive, Ocean View, DE 19970 Variance Relief Request

To Whom it May Concern:

[ am a neighbor of Robyn and Michael Mooney, whose property is located at 30319 Pine Needle Drive,
Ocean View, DE 19970,

Our property address is 30@ O% Nlﬂﬂ'!flrﬁ l.(]! \é (2( [31;111\[,’&0 ‘BE {55 10

1 have reviewed the plot plan for the variance relief they are seeking, and I am in favor of granting this
reliel.

Allowing the Mooney’s to construct the planned house on their property with this variance relief granted,
will add value to the surrounding neighborhood propertics, and will not have any detrimental impact
whatsocver to the area.

Thank you in advance.

Kind Regards,
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November 2022

Board of Adjustment, Sussex County Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)

Georgetown, DE 19947

Re: 30319 Pine Needle Drive, Ocean View, DE 19970 Variance Relief Request

To Whom it May Concern:

I am a neighbor of Robyn and Michael Mooney, whose property is located at 30319 Pine Needle Drive,
Ocean View, DE 19970,

Our property address is 30315 Pine Needle Drive, Ocean View, DE 19970

I have reviewed the plot plan for the variance relief they are seeking, and I am in favor of granting this
relief. '

Allowing the Mooney’s to construct the planned house on their property with this variance relief granted,
will add value to the surrounding neighborhood properties, and will not have any detrimental impact
whatsoever to the area.

Thank you in advance.

Kind Regards,

Wdaun Gpur
Penngyn



PIN: 134-9.00-109.00
Owner Name MOONEY J MICHAEL

TTEE
Book 5201
Mailing Address 1721 GUNNING DR
City WILMINGTON
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Description PINE CREST TERRACE
|| Description 2 LOTS 14 15

Description 3  SEC 1

Land Code

polygonLayer
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polygonLayer
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Tax Parcels
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—  Streets
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Case # ]2-—7 /

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date //23 le/iaiie

Sussex County, Delaware 2022166/ 5

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance E/ Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception D Proposed [ ]

Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal|:| 19 -42 11e -1es3

S - 195

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

:20 i B: ySI'lc"‘C D E"C‘ocLK Il Bea (A Mil Ton _)()
\Iarlance/SpeaaI Use Exception/AppeaI Requested: )
4.5 F vorlance ﬁr\ He 5 s.de yord setbacKk reg.cemen?
3-0 F+ varveace Fom the 5 rear yord: sctbacik r‘ca:z"iu- remeaTl

TaxMap#: J235-Y /7-4. 00 Property Zoning; (R

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Theodsre D Mills + Can d.;f H. .M, [ls

Applicant Address: g /bLS(A—vL_, R

City f‘)5 Yo A State ,?q Zip: )50/ %

Applicant Phone #: ¢ /5 - (05 -¢ 49y ApPlicantemail: _ n 3.0 @ @omcast. net
” { £ 'f

Owner Information

Owner Name: Theo dare D. M Mls 4 led;, 4. M ls

Owner Address: Same

City State Zip: ' Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

-.-—-—/)
\ e e—
eV 4 .

C,:cz“_,.(;’:ﬁ; /A W@

Date: // —'/{7_‘{:&




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted,

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of |ot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

C € A ’,H'if‘\ C /}

‘\\

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

5. Minimum variance;
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

B | 2
Last updated 7/1/2022



1. Uniqueness of property
Most lots in the older sections of Broadkill Beach are small in
size. Our lot is one of the smallest in the area, at 50 by 80 Feet.
Others are 50 by 100 Ft or larger.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed
Position of house and septic system components on small lot will
not permit meeting setbacks required.
Shed has been on site for 29 years and currently meets
requirement for setback on 203 Bayshore lot side.
Shed currently is approximately 4 feet onto the rear adjoining
property owned by the Taylor’s, who are family relation.
Mrs. Taylor has requested the shed be moved off her property.
Due to position of the house, relocation of the shed would be
possible but would not meet side and rear setback requirements.

3. Not created by the applicant:

Relocation of the shed after 29 years has been requested by the
Taylor’s.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood
Many properties in Broadkill Beach have small sheds or
outbuildings for the storage of beach and boating equipment due
to the small size of some of the houses and lots. If the variance
is approved, we plan to renew the siding on the shed with a low
maintenance metal siding and also renew the roof. In addition at
least one nearby property currently has a shed that required a
variance for setback requirements.

5. Minimum Variance required
We are requesting 2 feet setback on the rear property line
(Taylor) and 6 inches on the side property line (203 Bayshore).




Frank and Laura Lynn Taylor

120 Woodstream Rd
Upper Chichester, PA 19061

October 27, 2018

Theodore and Candy Mills
8 Tuscany Rd

Aston, PA 19014

Dear Ted and Candy,

We are having a fence installed at the beach in December.

Your shed will need to be removed from our property as well as the
siding piled behind it, your crab pots, and your two propane tanks.

Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

e

Laura Taylor
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THE SEPTIC & DOSING TANKS ARE TO

BE RATED FOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC BY THE

PRECAST MANUFACTURER AND PROVIDED

WITH TRAFFIC RATED ACCESS RISERS

(i.e. MANHOLE FRAMES & COVERS).

THE MANHOLE COVERS ARE TO BE

PROVIDED w/ POLY WATERTIGHT INSERTS

BENEATH THE COVERS AND SET FLUSH

w/ FINAL DRIVEWAY GRADE.

& 3'—6" WIDE FILL

SEE SHEETS 3 & 4
—>

81'%
S 42" 10" 20"

FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS
FOR PREPARATION OF EXCAVATION UNDER
TANKS AND BACKFILL AROUND THE

TANKS TO PROVIDE THE TRAFFIC RATING.

SCATTERED TREES
TREES WITHIN 10° OF STONE
BED ARE TO BE REMOVED

17" x 19' SAND-LINED STONE BED
w/ 2 PURAFLO PEAT BIOFILTER MODULES

PERIMETER

W

& racuis e (ynt

B — P SRS

CENTRAL WATER LINE
(LOCATION AS PER OWNER)
10° MIN REQUIRED TO ALL

SEPTIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS

4” DIA SCH 40 PVC
/ WITH CLEANOUT AT HOME
AN

[

IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY SUCH = »: TOPOGRAPHY CONTOUR ELEVATIONS
SPECIFICATIONS, PROVIDE 6” MIN. LAYER v / : PER THE SITE EVALUATION
OF GRAVEL BEDDING BENEATH THE T LSS
TANKS AND BACKFILL AROUND THE | ,/—TREBI—:E T0 p
TANKS w/ 8° MAXIMUM DEPTH OF | T
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=~ Ly
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- TYP
OF INITIAL SYSTEM, WHICH IS WA EXISTING (vp)
TO BE EXCAVATED o 2 BEDROOM = SHARED CESSPOOL tq
T= . THE CESSPOOL ON LOCATED ON
NOTE = 2 THIS ADJACENT LOT TO THE .
ADJ LOTS SERVED w/ > .g . -'g"( SOUTHWEST CURRENTLY SERVES ™
CENTRAL WATER 5 o s BOTH THAT LOT & THIS LOT. -
e Epens Tk T a 5 THAT CESSPOOL IS NOT TO BE
L, B e THAN 1a0 ; ¥ ABANDONED AS PART OF THIS
FROM THIS LOT 7 z PERMITTED INSTALLATION
APPROVED SOWLS |
ENTIRE LOT IS IN APPROVED SOILS e —
PER SITE EVAL UTILITY POLE / TR%-ZE To= [ N 42 3% 20" E
DEC # 149188 ®  REMOVED —
WITH OVERHEAD "
WIRES o Bik S06 40 VG 1,000 GAL “TRAFFIC—RATED" SEPTIC TANK

——ADAMS AVENUE—-—
(Broadkill Beach)

NOTES
1. OWNERS: CANDY H. & THEODORE D. MILLS
8 TUSCANY ROAD
ASTON, PA 19014
2. TAX MAP # 2-35-4,17-5.00
PART OF LOT 5 BLOCK 3 BROADKILN BEACH SUBDIVISION
201 S. BAY SHORE DRIVE ( BROADKILL BEACH )
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

3. PROPERTY LINE INFORMATION FROM SITE EVALUATION, COUNTY &
TAX MAPS WITH ANGLE SHOWN FROM SURVEY ON ADJACENT
LOT ON SAME BLOCK
TOPOGRAPHY FROM SITE EVALUATION — FLAT SITE
(NO SURVEY PERFORMED BY STEPHEN R. LEHR)

4, FLOOD ZONE AE—9 PER FIRM MAP #10005C0180K,
REVISION DATED 3/16/2015

5. LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE IS SITE AREAS ON THE NORTHEAST &
NORTHWEST SIDES OF THE HOUSE

24" MIN BELOW GRADE
36" MIN BELOW GRADE

UNDER DRIVEWAY
45" LONG

w/ ZABEL A-300-12x20VC FILTER
AT OUTLET AND ACCESS
RISERS AT INLET AND OUTLET

5t FROM HOME

4’ FROM PROPERTY LINES

5'x5" "TRAFFIC—RATED”
DOSING TANK
SEE SHEET 2

NOTE
PROVIDE 4" DIA SCH 40 PVC
BETWEEN SEPTIC & DOSING TANKS

SEPTIC PLOT PLAN

MILLS
ng:l-é%*; R;.65L1E:9RSDENGINEERING DATE: 10 / 8 / 20
LINCOLN, DE SCALE: 1,, _ 20'
(302) 930-0920
S.Lehr.PE@gmail.com SHEET: 1
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TAX MAP NO. 2-35-4.17, PARCEL 5.00

SOUTH BAY SHORE DRIVE

POINT OF BEGINNING 6\%\-
50.00° S 39°14'11” E I N 39'14°11" W 50.00"
- [=)
. -
}-. S
wy
S
o
wy
=
N
LANDS N.O.F.
< JASON & STACY HARSHBARGER
% DEED BOOK 4959, PAGE 316
< DWELLING |
Q =
o
<‘[ ) 2
o
B <
o :
% 3
n
ﬂ.
LANDS N.O.F.
['s] FRANK |. & LAURA TAYLOR
S| DEED BOOK 2262, PAGE 33 |
> iy
o
?hl E
0 L
<"
O
NoTER: @ I, CHARLES E. ADAMS, JR.,
rz) 3‘5‘5& ;EJI- %ﬁgﬂ%&ns%:{wsr — REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL LAND
: : SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN
G s L D I e NOWE OWNER AND/on CONTRARTOR Mt PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND
MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS
BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN : ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF
DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
WITH EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS LAND SURVEYORS. ANY CHANGES TO
PREPARED FOR LEGEND: THE THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS,
CANDY H MH_LS & . IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY
- , O FOUND IRON PIPE CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN
THEODORE D. MILLS &  seroonER HEREON SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW
FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS PORTION gf-ﬂg::ﬁgg Egg;f’ﬁgo” Ehii
LOT 5, BLOCK 3, OLD BROADKILN BEACH
REF: MCCANN SURVEY DEED 2262 PG 35
(A.K.A. 201 S. BAY SHORE DRIVE)
TAX MAP TAX MAP NO. 2-35-4.17, PARCEL 5.00
BROADKILL HUNDRED
Prapared By
SUSSEX COUNTY P ADAMS—KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC. @
STATE OF DELAWARE PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS o
AREA: 4,025+ SQUARE FEET AND PLANNERS ’
SCALE: 1" = 20’ 217 SOUTH RACE STREET . y/i
DATE: JANUARY 7, 2019 GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947 C:?_,/ (/(j
PHONE: (302) 856-6699 ‘
WWW.ADAMSKEMP.COM CHARLES E. ADAMS, JR., F.L.S. 506

PLAN NO. 181217-A



235-4.17-5.00
Owner Name  MILLS  CANDY H

THEODORE D
Book 0
Mailing Address 8 TUSCANY RD
City ASTON
State PA

Description BROADKILL BEACH
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Case # l27f6

Board of Adjustment Application HearingDate
Sussex County, Delaware 022 /6947

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition

Special Use Exception [ ] Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [_] 115 =34 | 'S - 182
\\5 - 185

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
#8, (911 address) 38254 Robinsons Drive. Rehoboth Beach, Delaware 19971

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

At 38254 Robinson Drive, allow a 1-foot fence height variance, from 3 % feet to 4 ¥ feet,
along the property rear lot line adjacent to Anna B Street

Tax Map #: 3-34-20.09-36.00 Property Zoning: MR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  Lloyd Harrison

Applicant Address: 1221 Algonquin Road, , Md

City Crownsville State MD Zip: 21032

Applicant Phone #: (410) 849-2117 Applicant e-mail: Lloyd@Harrison.net

Owner Information

Owner Name; Lloyd Harrison

Owner Address: 1221 Algonquin Road

City Crownsville State MD Zip: 21032 Purchase Date: 4/8/00
Owner Phone #:  (410) 353-8826 Owner e-mail:  Lloyd@Harrison.net

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agént/Attorney

Date: M&V A5 2002

EGUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY



Criteria for a Variance

Variance

At 38254 Robinson Drive, allow a 1-foot fence height variance, from 3 % feet to 4
% feet, along the property rear lot line adjacent to Anna B Street

1. Uniqueness of the property.

Robinsons Drive is on the only two-way street in Dodd’s Addition on the south
side of Rehoboth which connects Route. 1 to Silver Lake Drive. Both pedestrian
and vehicular traffic has grown greatly since 2000.

Our 38254 Robinson Drive property is one of only four Robinson Drive lots that
extend to Anna B street. All four lots are positioned in a grouping side by side.
Two of these lots have 6 foot fences on their property line along Anna B street.

My property has a 4 % foot picket fence along my rear property line with Anna B
street. The fourth through lot is a vacant lot.

My Robinsons Drive property is the only through-lot with a garage in the rear
yard accessed to/from Anna B. The garage covers 50% of the rear yard thereby
limiting the fence length along Anna B Street to 24 feet.

The contractor who designed and built my existing fence obtained both the
county-approved building permit as well as the final inspection.

The adjacent vacant property is a through-lot from Anna B to Robinsons Drive. It
is used as a very busy pedestrian cut through to Robinsons Drive and as a visitor
parking area. Many people from Dodd’s Addition transit this vacant lot on their
way to the beach and downtown Rehoboth.

DelDOT recently recognized the increase in congestion on Robinsons Drive.
DelDOT added speed limit signs and a stop sign. They also, very recently,
constructed a sidewalk down the length of Robinsons Drive and repaved the
street. Traffic has also increased on Anna B Street where it dead ends near my

property. This is a problem because people, trying to avoid the congestion on
Robinsons Drive, rush down to Anna B‘s dead-end only to turn around on my
garage driveway next to my fence.

38254 Robinson Drive, Rehoboth Beach variance request

(2



Criteria for a Variance

2 Cannot otherwise be developed.

The fence height is needed for personal safety and security due to increase of
congestion and traffic on Robinsons Drive. The 4 % foot fence height provides
additional security while fitting in well with the residential character of the
neighborhood. Any reduction in the existing fence height would lessen secu rity
and safety while also causing considerable unnecessary expense.

3. Not created by the applicant.

The need for a higher fence is the result of the growth in pedestrian and vehicular
traffic on Robinsons Drive and the adjacent vacant lot. As discussed earlier,
DelDOT's safety improvements, the GPS routing, increased traffic and parking on
the vacant lot all created the need for this higher fence.

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

The Robinsons Drive neighborhood has numerous high fences in their front and
rearyards The 6-foot privacy fence is very popular. Our existing 4 1/2-foot picket
fence is well within the neighborhood’s character. For example, our two adjacent
neighbors have solid 6-foot fences on Anna B.

5. Minimum variance.

The one-foot variance provides the least modification necessary to improve rear
yard security by further discouraging climbing intruders, as well as in part
screening the view from pedestrians and cars. There will be no additional cost
involved while the safety and security of my rear yard will remain enhanced. Any
lessening of the fence height will both generate additional expenditures and
reduce my family’s security and privacy on the property.

We respectfully request that the one-foot height variance, from 3 % feet to 4 %
feet, for our existing rear yard picket fence along Anna B. Street be granted.

38254 Robinson Drive, Rehoboth Beach variance request

2q2_
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Owner Name  HARRISON LLOYD
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| | Mailing Address 1221 ALGONQUIN RD

911 Address

—  Streets

City CROWNSVILLE
State MD
|| Description DODDS ADDITION
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Case # | )_, / 1%
Hearing Date

2020 0B 72

Board of Adjustment Application

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance m Existing Condition ]

Special Use Exception D Proposed

Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [_] WoH-34 115-1862
WS -185

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
- e —_ - (y Vs Py e | C O —7—~—
3703 Plue Teal LA )e.\L;ajr (/¢ (t) D = 174 /S

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

L/.L’L’Llr{),-.-vt;u( - (;w e O }(e;.u-[' £ -hos ([ Yo A SUeds

TaxMap#: 533-)2.10-4H206.00 "Property Zoning: /] (/.

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: I\’\ QaCCVs - D(’A g

Applicant Address: 27,03/ B s e }Z{ /’/L;?d/

City Selbeyy[le State _ ‘D= dp:__[/PF75

Applicant PHéne#: () 1. 734 . 2¢sgApplicante-mail: sy pprvs polaz 2 ¢ I-C40UD-
3 & & /Li

Owner Information

Owner Name: .(?fjdfw‘l (4 as Booue.

Owner Address:

City State Zip: Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attarney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: /L / A r

Agent/Attorney Address: /

City State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

[’Uéﬂm’uﬁ L ’9—1{{

ECUAL HOUSING
OFPORTUNITY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safequards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

) o J ;
ﬂb;‘s’if Sine 18 Yo xieeo Fhrene ,ff‘ oF S ﬁﬁ‘(‘/g (B U | ¥
2. Cannot otherwise be developed: | Clﬂ'(ﬁ(‘('j’itﬂ/’ shedl 45 S RyTe v
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property. _ ‘_“-) X [ / (‘ (
Otue p JJgeenesy NOT Fosscble. ol 55
an AESS Roer.

[ A7

o pPrope ff{ Line .

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant. = ;
p p Y y the app CTAL €

SAED S/3e /S5 WNE =EPDEP> T ﬂ((’.em;&/sl}
VoLvmE,

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the nelghborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Rt ¥ ~prronad o f‘j hHoneesS Pene S lheods g
SToRNG & +fuc\L\TH\‘>

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. / /J
Twese S/zes Cre »ecded o accan7iCElC
\ - =

P(é:*"?}; ol O B E L2E) "“{f ;

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each

criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring

property. . —
(L2 ‘ \ 4 CT’\‘\Y 5"»—'{: LC“‘\{’J < \\ﬁk‘»‘\f’ ne (j L}rfl C =

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015
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PIN: 533-12.16-426.00

Owner Name  DODGE MARCUS L &
SHARON P

Book 2655

Mailing Address 37031 BLUE TEAL RD

City SELBYVILLE

State DE

Description SWANN KEYS
Description 2 ~ LOT 25
Description 3 BLK C

Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1
polygonLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
— Streets
County Boundaries

Municipal Boundaries

1:564

December 14, 2022
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Case #
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date _//Z 2

Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

232

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_|

Special Use Exception I:l Proposed

Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal ] W5-39 116-162
WS=485

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
Lot 72 Quillens Point, Ocean View, DE

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

1. A variance of 5' be considered along the rear BRL for an elevated deck.
2. A variance to increase the maximum fence height to 7' along Cedar Neck Road.

Tax Map #: 134-5.00-381.00 Property Zoning: MR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Douglas & Christic Conaway

Applicant Address: 34364 Fox Hound Lane
City Millsboro State DE Zip: 19966
Applicant Phone #: (302) 448-9783 Applicant e-mail: 23conaway@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Douglas & Christie Conaway

Owner Address: 34364 Fox Hound Lane
City Millsboro State DE Zip: 19966 Purchase Date: 12/20/00
Owner Phone #:  (302) 448-6726 Owner e-mail:  23conaway@gmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date: 11/27/22

ag



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:

That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of |ot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

Lot 72 is positioned in a cul-de-sac (Apple Court) within Quillen's Point and is a through lot with roadways

on the east (Apple Court) and west (Cedar Neck Road) of the property boundaries, producing what is

considered by the county two fronts, In addition to its unique layout, it is an irregularly shaped lot (pie)
with the largest boundary of the lot along Cedar Neck Rd. which covers the largest BRL (40").

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

When designing the residence, the decks were reduced from 12' to 8' in order to reduce the footprint in an
attempt to conform with the setbacks. All decks are attached to the residence without stairways to the
ground level in an effort to minimize the footprint.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.
The community of Quillen’s Point was established in the 1980's, Over the past 40 years of change, growth

and development within Sussex County many changes have occurred to preserve quality of life and safety.
As a recent owner to this property (DEC 2020), these limitations were in place before I purchased the

property.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
Request of this nature are not uncommon for owners of unique lots and will not be detrimental to the
marine community of Quillen's Point (QP) where having multiple decks at varied levels is common

throughout the community. In addition to this request, the QP Architectural Review Committee (ARC) has
reviewed the building plans and site layout, finding no issues with the design and placement of this home.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

We are requesting a variance of 5' be considered along the rear BRL, or if the property is truly a dual
frontage lot the BRL along Cedar Neck Road be reduced to 30", which is the standard for front BRL's.
Additionally, if the property is a dual frontage lot, we are requesting a variance for a fence to be erected
along the property lines (10' off Cedar Neck Rd) be granted a variance allowing the fence height to be
increased to 7', which is the standard for the rear of the property.

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Ann Lepore

From: douglasbuildersofde@gmail.com

Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 6:38 PM

To: Ann Lepore

Subject: Variance for Conaway Projected hearing 23 January

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

Ann

| have included the email from the Quillen’s Point Architectural Review Committee for submission with the
variance. Thank you

From: James Rich <jrich@ZuckermanGravely.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 6:32 PM

To: douglasbuildersofde@gmail.com; 23conaway@gmail.com

Cc: David Green <dgreentax@gmail.com>; Ferne Cooper <lady-coop@hotmail.com>; Peter Hoffberger

<cphoffberger@gmail.com>
Subject: Conaway, Lot 72

Doug and Christie,

Thank you for submitting plans for a new house on Lot 72 to the Quillen’s Point Homeowners Association (QPHA)
Architectural Review
Committee (ARC) in accordance with the QPHA Architectural Review Guidelines. We are pleased to inform you that

your project is approved.
In keeping with the Guideline requirements, this project is classified as a Major Project and we require that you please

mail a security deposit
in the amount of $1,000 payable to the QPHA to 450 Bayfront Drive, Ocean View, DE 19570.

Please keep the ARC informed of Sussex County’s determination of whether a variance is required for your rear
deck. As noted in the Guidelines,
any anticipated variances must be discussed with the ARC in advance.

Do not commence any construction until a permit for that work has been issued by the County, a copy has been
provided to the ARC and your
security deposit has been sent.

The ARC concurs with your proposal to temporarily remove a section of the fence along Cedar Neck Road to
accommodate construction vehicles.
Please note that you are responsible for restoring the fence once construction is complete.

The QPHA is investigating future trash company requirements for trash containers. While many of your neighbors have
trash container corrals, we

suggest you defer construction of any corral until the trash company’s requirements are agreed to in 2023. Rolling trash
and recycle containers can

be provided by our trash contractor.

Please submit a landscape plan once it is available.



Upon completion of the project, ARC members will conduct an inspection to determine if there has been any damage to
Common Areas or private property.

If damage has occurred, the ARC reserves the right to withhold some or all of your deposit to repair the damage. If the
ARC determines that no damage has

occurred, all of your deposit will be returned.

Please inform your contractor of the Contractor Rules contained in the General and Contractor Requirements in the
Guidelines.

Thank you for coordinating with the ARC and good luck with your project.

QPHA Architectural Review Committee
James Rich, Chair

David Green

Ferne Cooper

Peter Hoffberger

James Rich

Vice President

Zuckerman Gravely Development, Inc
Two Wisconsin Circle

Suite 1050

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

240 395 2315 direct dial

301 657 8083 fax
jrich@zuckermangravely.com
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